
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 15 September 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kayleigh Imperato – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565373  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has 

determined that the public are excluded from the Committee's 

meeting in order to protect public health. This meeting will be 

broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

09:00 (Pages 1 - 45)  

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

Item 2 

3 Debates on petitions - private discussion 

 (Pages 46 - 49)  

4 New Covid-19 petitions 

09.15   

4.1 P-05-987 Update guidelines so family run Adult Gaming Centres qualify for 

Business Grants in Wales 

 (Pages 50 - 57)  

4.2 P-05-991 Make available a sticker stating you live in Wales 

 (Pages 58 - 60)  

4.3 P-05-993 Make retail in Wales fully accessible to disabled people 

 (Pages 61 - 70)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

The following two items will be considered together (4.4 and 4.5):  

 

4.4 P-05-998 Wearing of face masks/coverings to be mandatory in shops 

 (Pages 71 - 75)  

4.5 P-05-1005 Make sure face masks in shops do not become compulsory 

 (Pages 76 - 78)  

4.6 P-05-999 Implement a minimum of 1 metre social distancing in all Primary 

Schools in September 2020 

 (Pages 79 - 86)  

5 New Covid-19 petitions that are already resolved 

   

5.1 P-05-994 Permit the reopening of church buildings, etc. for communal 

worship 

 (Pages 87 - 90)  

5.2 P-05-1004 Allow Dance Schools in Wales to re-open their indoor classes 

with immediate effect 

 (Pages 91 - 94)  

5.3 P-05-1019 Award teacher predicted grades to all Welsh students for 

examination 2020 

 (Pages 95 - 98)  

6 Other new petitions 

   

6.1 P-05-974 Ensure the technology of prosthetic limbs provided within the 

Welsh NHS is equal to the rest of the UK 

 (Pages 99 - 109)  

6.2 P-05-992 We call on the Welsh Government to create a common body of 

knowledge about Welsh history that all pupils will learn 

 (Pages 110 - 122)  

6.3 P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and POC UK histories to be taught 

in the Welsh education curriculum 

 (Pages 123 - 133)  



 

 

6.4 P-05-996 To call on the Welsh Government not to remove, damage or 

destroy any historical symbols in Wales 

 (Pages 134 - 140)  

The following two items will be considered together (6.5 and 6.6):  

 

6.5 P-05-1001 Hold an independent inquiry into the choice of site for the 

proposed new Velindre Cancer Centre 

 (Pages 141 - 160)  

6.6 P-05-1018 Support for the current proposed plans to build a new Velindre 

Cancer Centre, Cardiff, in any future inquiry 

 (Pages 161 - 165)  

6.7 P-05-1002 Apply stamp duty holiday to all house purchases in Wales 

 (Pages 166 - 175)  

6.8 P-05-1003 Demand an EIA now on the dumping of radioactively 

contaminated mud in Welsh waters 

 (Pages 176 - 205)  

7 Updates to previous Covid-19 petitions 

   

7.1 P-05-962 An emergency amendment to extend age of entitlement to 

additional educational support from 25 to 26 and to define within 

Government guidance the Covid 19 pandemic as an exceptional circumstance 

 (Pages 206 - 210)  

7.2 P-05-967 Welsh Government to amend its NDR relief policy to help keep 

Debenhams stores open in Wales 

 (Pages 211 - 215)  

7.3 P-05-970 Ask the Senedd to reconsider their decision not to support Zoos & 

Aquariums with emergency funding 

 (Pages 216 - 218)  

The following two items will be considered together (7.4 and 7.5):  

 



 

 

7.4 P-05-981 Allow gyms and leisure centres to reopen 

 (Pages 219 - 222)  

7.5 P-05-986 Allow small gyms and personal training spaces to open sooner 

during COVID restrictions 

 (Pages 223 - 226)  

7.6 P-05-979 Adopt the policies of UK government with regard to easing of 

lockdown rules 

 (Pages 227 - 231)  

7.7 P-05-983 Give grant aid to Bed and Breakfast businesses in Wales that pay 

council tax and not business rates 

 (Pages 232 - 233)  

7.8 P-05-984 Stop discriminatory remote consultations for incinerator 

applications during the Covid-19 Pandemic 

 (Pages 234 - 238)  

7.9 P-05-985 Provide key-worker childcare equivalent to what was available 

prior to the Covid-19 pandemic 

 (Pages 239 - 247)  

7.10 P-05-988 Give key worker children equal access to their schools and 

teachers 

 (Pages 248 - 254)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 46

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-987 Update guidelines so family run Adult Gaming Centres qualify for 

Business Grants in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Delucia Sidoli having collected a total of 706 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Many towns in Wales have an Adult Gaming Centre (AGC). Of all the AGCs in 

Wales, only a handful are operated by national chains, the rest are family 

run. 

 

Welsh Government is currently adamant that they will not update COVID 

Business Grant guidelines to support these family run AGCs. AGCs are also 

excluded from the Economic Resilience Fund. 

 

Some AGCs in Wales have operated since the 80s and all employ local 

people. The current lack of support is putting hundreds of Welsh jobs at risk. 

 

Additional Information: 

AGCs have been included in the grant schemes in England and in Scotland, 

and businesses in those countries have confirmed they have received the 

grants. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff South and Penarth  
 South Wales Central   

Pack Page 50

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 

 

www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil 
Welsh
[...]
 coverings in shops could provide a much needed 

level of further protection during these reopening test phases.  

 

•  Masks could help prevent the spread of other viruses that could be mistaken for Covid 19. 

Currently if you have any of the symptoms of Covid 19 you are advised to self isolate and get tested 

asap. This could also apply to the others in the household. Other viruses including flu could be 

mistaken for Covid 19 until tested potentially causing more disruption and harm. If face coverings 

reduce the transmission of other viruses with similar symptoms this could help keep more people 

safe and productive. This enhanced protection could also relieve pressure on the NHS during the 

winter months. 

 

•  Time delay factor. It is worse to wait until Covid cases rise before putting a mandatory mask order 

in place because of the potential  of A symptomatic spread. Analysing data of an increase in cases 

means you are already potentially 10 - 14 days behind the virus. We need to be proactive instead of 

reactive. 

Pack Page 75



P-05-1005 Make sure face masks in shops do not become compulsory 

 

This petition was submitted by Wayne Smith having collected a total of 412 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The mandatory wearing of facemasks is not 100% proven to be a safe 

measure to prevent the spread of coronavirus (covid 19). People MUST have 

the choice, for their own protection, and to make sure that we don't have 

Draconian measures. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Vale of Glamorgan  
 South Wales Central     

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 4.5



Ken Skates AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi, Trafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru 
Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  
[...]
.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.bbc.co.uk%2Fnews%2Fuk-wales-politics-53734928&data=02%7C01%7CClaire.McDonald3%40gov.wales%7Cfe35b88dff0a4462132008d83e98d890%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637328173468775593&sdata=ji5rz1YczF91foDUAHOCTAUTB7MdsXlqq2a0QzVYeGc%3D&reserved=0


 

 

On public transport passengers are generally confined to a seat for the duration of the 
journey and movement away from other passengers is often not possible. Please see the 
attached guidance. https://gov.wales/requirement-wear-face-covering-public-transport-wales  

 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
Ken Skates AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi, Trafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru 
Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 78

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Frequirement-wear-face-covering-public-transport-wales&data=02%7C01%7CMelissa.Simmons2%40gov.wales%7C2f788ae7850a499d6a8108d83241f975%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637314606221215310&sdata=HgcQy2qG58XJFLIFnizaI23dwgoecWnY%2BeCYDrXfhJM%3D&reserved=0


P-05-999 Implement a minimum of 1 metre social distancing in all Primary 

Schools in September 2020 

 

This petition was submitted by Laura Denise Keighan having collected a total 

of 124 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Protect our Children, Protect our NHS. 

It is no secret that every winter our NHS struggles from winter pressures 

including seasonal flu, filling UK hospitals full to capacity. Each year our 

news channels/feeds are full with stories of these pressures. A surge in 

coronovirus cases would put additional pressures on the NHS potentially 

taking it to breaking point. Despite this our WG plan to return our children to 

school without social distancing measures to protect them. 

 

Additional Information  

Evidence tells us that children need a level of norma
[...]
rexham. 

The service is centrally commissioned by the Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee 

(WHSSC) on behalf of the seven Health Boards in Wales.  

WHSSC published the service specification policy Specialised Services Service Specification: CP89 

Prosthetic and Amputee Rehabilitation Services, in December 2014. 

The correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Committee on 13 July 

2020 states that enhanced prosthetics, including microprocessor knee prostheses, are funded for 

veterans resident in Wales with service attributable injuries in accordance with the Specialised 

Services Policy CP49:  War Veterans – Enhanced Prosthetic Provision. 

The Minister also notes that WHSSC undertakes an annual process to determine the provision of 

specialist prosthetics services based on evidence of benefit, assessed against specific criteria. 

WHSSC again considered the provision of microprocessor knee prostheses for civilians as part of 

its annual review this year [2020]. At present microprocessor knee prostheses are not routinely 

provided for civilians. However, the Minister states that officials remain in regular communication 

with WHSSC to ensure evidence is available to inform their commissioning decisions. 

If a patient’s needs cannot be managed within the agreed range of equipment, and the prosthetic 

and amputee clinical team believe that there are exceptional grounds for providing equipment 

outside of range, then an Individual Patient Funding Request (IPFR) can be made to WHSSC under 

the All Wales Policy for Making Decisions on Individual Patient Funding Requests. Guidance on the 

IPFR process is available on the WHSSC website. 

Pack Page 102

http://www.alas.wales.nhs.uk/home
http://www.whssc.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/documents/1119/CP89%20Prosthetic%20and%20Amputee%20Rehab%20Services%20Service%20Spec.pdf
http://www.whssc.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/documents/1119/CP89%20Prosthetic%20and%20Amputee%20Rehab%20Services%2
[...]
o more through it. It is clear that we need the 
UK Government to step up and provide the additional funding needed to see Welsh 
business through this pandemic. 
 
Business Wales has a wide range of non-financial advisory support available. Any business 
affected is encouraged to visit the Business Wales 
website https://businesswales.gov.wales or contact the Business Wales helpline on 

03000 6 03000.  

Yours sincerely  
 

 
Ken Skates AS/MS 

Gweinidog yr Economi, Trafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru 
Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 

Pack Page 233

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbusinesswales.gov.wales%2F&data=02%7C01%7CMelissa.Simmons2%40gov.wales%7Cef71790c6f79488b635d08d83e0cd09b%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637327572038924106&sdata=7lJgN1IELlATKv3CK2pR5h%2BjwWKWZxOnLZl1iC2jZW8%3D&reserved=0


P-05-984 Stop discriminatory remote consultations for incinerator 

applications during the Covid-19 Pandemic 

 

This petition was submitted by Councillor Amanda Jenner having collected a 

total of 392 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

It has been announced that due to COVID-19, an applicant for a large 

incinerator intends to hold a "remote" planning consultation. Under 

Developments of National Significance legislation, this is allowed. Due to 

Covid-19, the County Councillor & Community Council won't be able to hold 

public or face-to-face meetings with residents. This is a very technical & 

emotive application. It is unfair/discriminatory on the elderly, disabled & 

those who are shielding to remotely consult during this period. 

 

Additional Information: 

Some elderly residents may not use nor have access to the internet. Some 

may not feel comfortable taking part in this consultation over the telephone. 

Incinerator applications are very technical so both t
[...]
each key worker children alongside their 
classmates during the phased return so I would seek for my children to be afforded the same over 
the border.  
 
Please consider asking the Minister to be more specific about whether or not headteachers will be 
allowed to exclude the children of key workers who need to use childcare, in the event of phased 
reopening after future lockdown.  
 
With thanks 
 
 
Catherine 
 

Pack Page 254


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	3 Debates on petitions - private discussion
	4.1 P-05-987 Update guidelines so family run Adult Gaming Centres qualify for Business Grants in Wales
	Research Brief
	17.08.20 Correspondence - Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to Chair

	4.2 P-05-991 Make available a sticker stating you live in Wales
	22.07.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to Chair
	28.08.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.3 P-05-993 Make retail in Wales fully accessible to disabled people
	Research Brief
	21.07.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to Chair
	09.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.4 P-05-998 Wearing of face masks/coverings to be mandatory in shops
	14.08.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to Chair
	07.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.5 P-05-1005 Make sure face masks in shops do not become compulsory
	17.08.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to Chair

	4.6 P-05-999 Implement a minimum of 1 metre social distancing in all Primary Schools in September 2020
	Research Brief
	03.08.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair

	5.1 P-05-994 Permit the reopening of church buildings, etc. for communal worship
	23.07.20 Correspondence - First Minister to Chair
	21.08.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	5.2 P-05-1004 Allow Dance Schools in Wales to re-open their indoor classes with immediate effect
	13.08.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to Chair
	09.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	5.3 P-05-1019 Award teacher predicted grades to all Welsh students for examination 2020
	17.08.20 Welsh Government Press Release
	17.08.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	6.1 P-05-974 Ensure the technology of prosthetic limbs provided within the Welsh NHS is equal to the rest of the UK
	Research Brief
	13.07.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	06.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	6.2 P-05-992 We call on the Welsh Government to create a common body of knowledge about Welsh history that all pupils will learn
	Research Brief
	14.07.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	06.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee (Welsh only)
	06.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee (private)

	6.3 P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and POC UK histories to be taught in the Welsh education curriculum
	Research Brief
	21.07.20 Welsh Government Writte Statement: Communities, contributions and cynefin: BAME experiences and the new curriculum Working Group
	06.08.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	03.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	6.4 P-05-996 To call on the Welsh Government not to remove, damage or destroy any historical symbols in Wales
	Research Brief
	04.08.20 Correspondence - First Minister to Chair

	6.5 P-05-1001 Hold an independent inquiry into the choice of site for the proposed new Velindre Cancer Centre
	Research Brief
	02.09.20 - Correspondence - Velindre University NHS Trust to Chair
	09.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	6.6 P-05-1018 Support for the current proposed plans to build a new Velindre Cancer Centre, Cardiff, in any future inquiry
	04.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	6.7 P-05-1002 Apply stamp duty holiday to all house purchases in Wales
	Research Brief
	11.08.20 Correspondence - Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to Chair
	08.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	6.8 P-05-1003 Demand an EIA now on the dumping of radioactively contaminated mud in Welsh waters
	Research Brief
	03.08.20 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to Chair
	10.08.20 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to Chair
	08.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner response to letter from Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
	08.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner response to letter from Natural Resources Wales
	08.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee: Additional petitioner comments 1
	08.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee: Additional petitioner comments 2: Petitioner email to Natural Resources Wales
	08.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee: Additional petitioner comments 3
	08.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee: Additional petitioner comments 4: Correspondence from Welsh Government Marine & Fisheries Division to petitioner,

	7.1 P-05-962 An emergency amendment to extend age of entitlement to additional educational support from 25 to 26 and to define within Government guidance the Covid 19 pandemic as an exceptional circumstance
	20.07.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	09.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	7.2 P-05-967 Welsh Government to amend its NDR relief policy to help keep Debenhams stores open in Wales
	28.07.20 Correspondence - Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to Chair
	28.08.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	7.3 P-05-970 Ask the Senedd to reconsider their decision not to support Zoos & Aquariums with emergency funding
	11.08.20 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to Chair

	7.4 P-05-981 Allow gyms and leisure centres to reopen
	17.08.20 - Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to Chair
	02.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	7.5 P-05-986 Allow small gyms and personal training spaces to open sooner during COVID restrictions
	17.08.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to Chair
	08.09.20 Correspondence -  Petitioner to Committee

	7.6 P-05-979 Adopt the policies of UK government with regard to easing of lockdown rules
	10.08.20 Correspondence - First Minister to Chair
	29.08.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	7.7 P-05-983 Give grant aid to Bed and Breakfast businesses in Wales that pay council tax and not business rates
	19.08.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to Chair

	7.8 P-05-984 Stop discriminatory remote consultations for incinerator applications during the Covid-19 Pandemic
	17.08.20 - Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair
	07.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	7.9 P-05-985 Provide key-worker childcare equivalent to what was available prior to the Covid-19 pandemic
	13.08.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	06.09.20 Correspondence- Petitioner to Minister for Education

	7.10 P-05-988 Give key worker children equal access to their schools and teachers
	13.08.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	29.08.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel
Meeting date: Tuesday, 15 September 
2020
Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.46

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/6430

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Michelle Brown MS

Neil McEvoy MS

Jack Sargeant MS (Temporary Chair)

Leanne Wood MS

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Graeme Francis (Clerk)

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk)

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

Apologies were received from the Chair of the Committee Janet Finch-Saunders MS.

In the absence of the Chair, Jack Sargeant was appointed temporary Chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 

The temporary Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

http://senedd.tv/


2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

Item 3

The Committee agreed to exclude the public for the discussion of Item 3.

3 Debates on petitions - private discussion 

The Committee discussed a recent increase the number of petitions collecting in 
excess of 5000 signatures and how it could make appropriate requests for time in 
Plenary. The Committee agreed to consider each petition individually and to consider 
grouping petitions for debate where appropriate, and requesting shorter debates if 
that would facilitate more petitions to be debated in Plenary.

4 New Covid-19 petitions 

4.1 P-05-987 Update guidelines so family run Adult Gaming Centres qualify for 

Business Grants in Wales 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and in light of the fact that 
the Minister has no intention of changing the guidance in relation to the grants 
scheme, and the scheme has now closed to new applications, the Committee agreed to 
close the petition and thank the petitioner

4.2 P-05-991 Make available a sticker stating you live in Wales 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and noted that it is clear that 
the Government has no intention of implementing the proposed solution. The 
Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for raising a valid 
issue.



In doing so, the Committee agreed to write back the Minister for Economy and 
Transport to ask how he considers addressing the wider issue highlighted by the 
petitioner.

4.3 P-05-993 Make retail in Wales fully accessible to disabled people 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 await the publication of the Welsh Government’s response to the 
recommendations produced by the Equality, Local Government and Communities 
Committee, before deciding whether there is any further action that it can take; 
and

 ask for a legal note outlining the legislation in relation to disabled people’s 
rights.

4.4 P-05-998 Wearing of face masks/coverings to be mandatory in shops 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time alongside P-05-1005 Make 
sure face masks in shops do not become compulsory and agreed to:

 write back to the Minister asking for further clarification relating to concerns 
about enforcement and certification for those exempt from wearing face 
coverings; and 

 close the petition in light of the fact that wearing a face covering in shops has 
recently  been made compulsory in Wales.

4.5 P-05-1005 Make sure face masks in shops do not become compulsory 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time alongside P-05-998 Wearing 
of face masks/coverings to be mandatory in shops and agreed to:

 write back to the Minister asking for further clarification relating to concerns 
about enforcement and certification for those exempt from wearing face 
coverings; and



 close the petition in light of the fact that wearing a face covering in shops has 
recently been made compulsory in Wales.

4.6 P-05-999 Implement a minimum of 1 metre social distancing in all Primary 

Schools in September 2020 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 
of the petitioner on the response from the Minister for Education before considering 
the petition further.

5 New Covid-19 petitions that are already resolved 

5.1 P-05-994 Permit the reopening of church buildings, etc. for communal worship 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and In light of the decisions 
taken by the Welsh Government and the satisfaction of the petitioner, the Committee 
agreed to close the petition.

5.2 P-05-1004 Allow Dance Schools in Wales to re-open their indoor classes with 

immediate effect 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and In light of the ability for 
dance schools to reopen subject to following safety requirements, the Committee 
agreed to close the petition.

5.25 P-05-1019 Award teacher predicted grades to all Welsh students for examination 

2020 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and In light of the decisions 
taken by the Welsh Government and the satisfaction of the petitioner, the Committee 
agreed to close the petition.



6 Other new petitions 

6.1 P-05-974 Ensure the technology of prosthetic limbs provided within the Welsh 

NHS is equal to the rest of the UK 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 
the Minister for Health and Social Services to ask for details of when the WHSSC will 
carry out a review of Specialised Services Service Specification: CP89 Prosthetic and 
Amputee Rehabilitation Services, and for an explanation of why the position in relation 
to access to microprocessor controlled prosthetics is different in Wales.

6.2 P-05-992 We call on the Welsh Government to create a common body of 

knowledge about Welsh history that all pupils will learn 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:

 write to Business Committee to seek time for a combined plenary debate on the 
petition and petition P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and POC UK 
histories to be taught in the Welsh education curriculum; 

 write to the Minister for Education to ask for further details of the work being 
carried out to commission new resources to support the teaching of Welsh 
history under the new curriculum; and 

 write to Estyn to ask for details of the work they will be undertaking as part of 
their Review of Welsh history.

6.3 P-05-1000 Make it compulsory for Black and POC UK histories to be taught in the 

Welsh education curriculum 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to 
Business Committee to seek time for a combined plenary debate on the petition and 
petition P-05-992 We call on the Welsh Government to create a common body of 
knowledge about Welsh history that all pupils will learn.



6.4 P-05-996 To call on the Welsh Government not to remove, damage or destroy any 

historical symbols in Wales 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the audit 
commissioned by the Welsh Government and the Culture, Welsh Language and 
Communications Committee’s inquiry and to inform the petitioner how to submit their 
views to the inquiry.

6.5 P-05-1001 Hold an independent inquiry into the choice of site for the proposed 

new Velindre Cancer Centre 

The Committee considered for the petition for the first time alongside P-05-1018 
Support for the current proposed plans to build a new Velindre Cancer Centre, Cardiff, 
in any future inquiry and agreed to:

 write again to the Minister for Health and Social Services to seek a response to 
the petitions, as well as in relation to concerns recently expressed over the 
clinical model; 

 write to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to ask whether that 
committee intends to conduct any work into this matter;

 write to Velindre University NHS Trust to ask a number of further questions with 
regards to the Transforming Cancer Services programme; and

 write to cancer leads in each health board in Wales to seek their views on the 
model proposed. 

6.6 P-05-1018 Support for the current proposed plans to build a new Velindre Cancer 

Centre, Cardiff, in any future inquiry 

The Committee considered for the petition for the first time alongside P-05-1018 
Support for the current proposed plans to build a new Velindre Cancer Centre, Cardiff, 
in any future inquiry and agreed to:



 write again to the Minister for Health and Social Services to seek a response to 
the petitions, as well as in relation to concerns recently expressed over the 
clinical model; 

 write to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee to ask whether that 
committee intends to conduct any work into this matter;

 write to Velindre University NHS Trust to ask a number of further questions with 
regards to the Transforming Cancer Services programme; and

 write to cancer leads in each health board in Wales to seek their views on the 
model proposed. 

6.7 P-05-1002 Apply stamp duty holiday to all house purchases in Wales 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and in light of the response to 
the petition provided by the Minister for Finance and the forthcoming Plenary debate 
on the relevant Welsh Government Regulations where individual members can ask 
questions, the Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner.

6.8 P-05-1003 Demand an EIA now on the dumping of radioactively contaminated 

mud in Welsh waters 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to 
Business Committee to seek time for a Plenary debate on the issue. 



7 Updates to previous Covid-19 petitions 

7.1 P-05-962 An emergency amendment to extend age of entitlement to additional 

educational support from 25 to 26 and to define within Government guidance the 

Covid 19 pandemic as an exceptional circumstance 

The Committee considered further updates on the petition and noted the information 
provided by the Minister for Education about the Welsh Government’s communication 
with specialist FE colleges and the extension requests approved to date. 

Whilst acknowledging the petitioner’s concerns about the guidance, which go wider 
than the petition, the Committee agreed to close the petition.

4.8 P-05-967 Welsh Government to amend its NDR relief policy to help keep 

Debenhams stores open in Wales 

Following the Plenary debate held on the petition on 8 July 2020, the further 
information provided by the Minister and the petitioner’s indication that he has no 
further comments to add, the Committee agreed to close the petition. 

4.9 P-05-970 Ask the Senedd to reconsider their decision not to support Zoos & 

Aquariums with emergency funding 

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, given that the Welsh 
Government have indicated the previous and ongoing support to zoos and aquaria, 
and that this is being kept under review, agreed to close the petition and thank the 
petitioner.

4.10 P-05-981 Allow gyms and leisure centres to reopen 

The Committee considered the petition alongside P-05-986 Allow small gyms and 
personal training spaces to open sooner during COVID restrictions and agreed that, as 
indoor gyms have now been allowed to reopen and the Deputy Minister has provided 



information about the scientific advice used to inform decisions, agreed to close the 
petitions.

4.11 P-05-986 Allow small gyms and personal training spaces to open sooner during 

COVID restrictions 

The Committee considered the petition alongside P-05-981 Allow gyms and leisure 
centres to reopen and agreed that, as indoor gyms have now been allowed to reopen 
and the Deputy Minister has provided information about the scientific advice used to 
inform decisions, to close the petitions.

4.12 P-05-979 Adopt the policies of UK government with regard to easing of lockdown 

rules 

Given that there is little further action that the Committee could usefully take, the 
Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner.

4.13 P-05-983 Give grant aid to Bed and Breakfast businesses in Wales that pay 

council tax and not business rates 

In light of the decisions that have been made by the Welsh Government on the 
eligibility criteria for support the Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the 
petitioner, as there is little further the Committee could do in relation to the specific 
circumstances faced by this business. 

4.14 P-05-984 Stop discriminatory remote consultations for incinerator applications 

during the Covid-19 Pandemic 

The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister for Housing and Local Government 
to ask for details of the criteria used in considering whether to agree an extension to 



the timescales associated with consultation or submission requirements at the full 
application stage for Developments of National Significance.

4.15 P-05-985 Provide key-worker childcare equivalent to what was available prior to 

the Covid-19 pandemic 

The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister for Education to state that further 
consideration needs to be given to the availability of childcare for children of key 
workers during core working hours in any future lockdowns, and share the petitioner’s 
views about how local authorities should approach future school closures or 
lockdowns. 

4.16 P-05-988 Give key worker children equal access to their schools and teachers 

The Committee agreed to write back to the Minister for Education to ask whether more 
specific guidance would be provided to schools about the inclusion of children who 
also need to use key worker childcare, in the event of any future phased reopening of 
schools.


